nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred and forty-eight), entitled "An act providing for the joint acquisition and maintenance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the State of New Jersey of certain toll bridges over the Delaware River," as amended by the act approved the twentieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred and ninety-six), entitled "An act to amend section two of the act approved the eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred and forty-eight), entitled 'An act providing for the joint acquisition and maintenance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the State of New Jersey of certain toll bridges over the Delaware River," is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Pennsylvania Commission.

Two citizens to be appointed by Governor. Section 2. The [Board of Commissioners of Public Grounds and Build.ngs] Auditor General, State Treas wrer, and Secretary of Highways of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and two citizens of the Commonwealth to be appointed by the Governor, are hereby constituted a Commission to act in conjunction with a similar Commission of the State of New Jersey, as a joint Commission for the acquisition of the various toll bridges over the Delaware River between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the State of New Jersey.

APPROVED-The 26th day of February, A. D. 1925.

## GIFFORD PINCHOT.

#### No. 3.

### AN ACT

To amend section one thousand and six, of the act approved the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred nine), entitled "An act to establish a public school system in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, together with the provisions by which it shall be administered, and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof; providing revenue to establish and maintain the same, and the method of collecting such revenue; and repealing all laws, general, special or local, or any parts thereof, that are or may be inconsistent therewith;" requiring the Superintendent of Public Instruction to send to every school director a copy of each new edition of the School Code.

Public schools.

Section 1006 of act of May 18, 1911 (P. L. 309), ammended. Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section one thousand and six, of an act approved the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and eleven (Pamphlet Laws, three hundred nine), entitled "An act to establish a public school system in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, together with the provisions by which it shall be administered, and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof; providing revenue to establish and maintain the same, and the method of collecting such revenue; and repealing all laws, general, special or local, or any parts thereof, that are or may be inconsistent "therewith," is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1006. He shall, whenever required, give advice, explanations, construction, or information to the district officers, and to citizens, relative to the school laws, the duties of school officers, the rights and duties of parents, guardians, pupils, and officers, the management of the schools, and all other questions and matters calculated to promote the cause of education. He shall send to each member, of every board of school directors in the State, a bound copy of each new edition of the School Code, as soon as possible after the same shall have been published.

Superintendent shall give advice and information.

Shall send to each member of each board of directors a copy of School Code.

APPROVED-The 2d day of March, A. D. 1925.

#### GIFFORD PINCHOT.

#### No. 4.

# AN ACT

Authorizing the discontinuance of indices in record books where counties have installed separate, special, indices.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That where counties have provided, or may hereafter provide, separate, special, indices for records in any offices in such counties, it shall thereafter not be necessary to index in any record book the names in any instrument recorded in such record book.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

APPROVED-The 2d day of March, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.